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Key Takeaways 

• 100s of hours dedicated since February 2014 
• Guide has been significantly revised 
• 26 pages down to 15 

– With additional focused appendices with example material 

• Available after this meeting for electronic voting 
• New appendix (“D”) being created  

– Very detailed checklist to support Surveillance Reviews 
– Will be voted on separately – potentially at August meeting 
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First Name Last Name Organization Email Phone
Raphael Asafo-Agyei L-3 Raphael.Asafo-Agyei@L-3com.com 513-204-7133

Laura Ayres PWC laura.j.ayres@us.pwc.com 630-667-5887
Dan Bellovary Rolls-Royce Daniel.L.Bellovary@rolls-royce.com 317-230-6936
Ivan Bembers NRO bembersi@nro.mil 571-307-5710
Bill Bridenbaugh Raytheon William_Bridenbaugh@raytheon.com 972-952-4952

Saundre' Brown queenseb@aol.com; saundrebrown@gmail.com 213-509-3876
Leslie Burgett Harris  lburgett@Harris.com 321-729-3558
Jeffrey Carr BAE Systems jeffrey.t.carr@baesystems.com 717-225-8079
Debbie Charland NGSS debbie.charland@ngc.com 310-812-2431
Andrew Dorsey Raytheon Andrew.M.Dorsey@Raytheon.com 339-645-8795 
Marty Doucette EVM Services martydoucette@evmservices.com 317-727-1237
Buddy Everage MCR Federal beverage@mcri.com 202-507-4372  
Dale Gillam SAIC gillamd@saic.com 703-431-6398

Robert Jennings Raytheon Robert.Jennings@ga-asi.com (858) 525-6375
Louise Joyce AAI ljoyce@aai.textron.com 410-628-4692

Jennifer Lane Honeywell Jennifer.Lane@honeywell.com 602-822-4164
Brian Leiss Leidos brian.e.lewis@leidos.com 571-319-8467 

Donna Little Honeywell donna.little@honeywell.com 505-828-5393 
Jia Liu L3 jia.liu@l-3com.com 703-434-6244

Melody McArthur Harris mmcarthu@harris.com 321-727-4277
Lee Miller SM&A Lee.Miller@smawins.com 949-975-1550 

Mary Osborne BAE Systems mary.osborne@baesystems.com 717-225-8002
Jose Otero Sikorsky jotero@sikorsky.com 203-386-8609

Linda Pack GDC4S Linda.Pack@gdc4s.com 407-281-5605
Deric Petty PPMS Intl dericp@ppmsintl.com 214-763-4183 
Jeff Poulson Raytheon jeff.poulson@raytheon.com 727-488-6611

Vaughn Schlegel Lockheed Martin vaughn.m.schlegel@lmco.com 817-777-6998
Susanna Schwab L3 susanna.schwab@l-3com.com 703-434-4796

Kelly Sele General Atomics Kelly.V.Sele@raytheon.com 619-244-9043
Sharon Shaw Boeing sharon.r.shaw@boeing.com 314-777-4173
Carmen Ventre GDAIS Carmen.Ventre@gd-ais.com 703-638-5437
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• 1 Introduction  
– 1.1 Overview of Surveillance  
– 1.2 Definitions  
– 1.3 Purpose of the Guide  
– 1.4 Surveillance Responsibility  
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• 2 Organizational Surveillance Activities  
– 2.1 Establish and Maintain the Organization’s Surveillance Plan  
– 2.2 Define Review Scope and Select Projects for Surveillance 

 Reviews  
• 2.2.1 Define Review Scope 
• 2.2.2 Select Projects  

– 2.3 Establish the Project Surveillance Review Team  
• 2.3.1 Attributes of Review Team Members  
• 2.3.2 Training of Review Team  

– 2.4 Oversee Surveillance Reviews  
– 2.5 Learn from Results of Surveillance Reviews  
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• 3 Project Surveillance Review Activities  
– 3.1 Plan for the Review  

• 3.1.1 Assign Review Team Responsibilities  
• 3.1.2 Schedule the Project Surveillance Review  
• 3.1.3 Plan for Subcontractor Surveillance  
• 3.1.4 Notify the Project of the Review  
• 3.1.5 Analyze Artifacts Prior to Project Interviews  

– 3.2 Conduct the Surveillance Review  
– 3.3 Deliver the Formal Surveillance Review Report  
– 3.4 Root Cause Analysis and Corrective Actions by the Project 

 Team 
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• 4 Customer Considerations  
• 5 Appendix A – Example Surveillance Plan Structure 
• 6 Appendix B – Example Quantification of Factors to 

 Select Projects  
• 7 Appendix C – Examples of Project Artifacts for 

 Review 
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• Updating an NDIA guide is an epic experience 
• Everyone has opinions and most people are passionate 

about their point of view 
• Need to have a single “book boss” to take ownership 
• What existed in the previous version doesn’t really 

matter – it’s a disservice to just try to tweak it 
– Tried hard to stay respectful to what was there 
– Realized it was a product of a group effort and things were just there 

• Need to own every word, term, point, etc., in the Guide 
• Need to consider all input and close the loop – results 

in a significant amount of work and a better product 
• If you go all-in, it is a great learning experience as you 

get to adjudicate the best of the best 
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